CHAPTER 10.

LEGALIZING ACTS OF JOSEPH T. KNAPP.

AN ACT to legalize the acts of Joseph T. Knapp, a Notary Public.

WHEREAS, Joseph T. Knapp, of Black Hawk county, Iowa, was appointed a Notary Public in and for said County, by the Governor of Iowa, and whereas, after the expiration of said Commission, the said Joseph T. Knapp continued to act as a Notary Public from the 16th day of October, 1860, until the 1st day of July, 1861; Therefore,

Legalizing Joseph T. as Notary Public.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa, That all official acts of said Joseph T. Knapp's acts Knapp, by him performed as a Notary Public, within and for the said County of Black Hawk, subsequent to the 16th day of October, 1860, and prior to the 1st day of July, 1861, be and the same are hereby declared legal and binding in law and equity as fully as though the said Commission had been in full force and effect at the time of such official acts as Notary Public.

SEC. 2. All Acts and parts of Acts coming in conflict

with this are hereby repealed.

Repealing. Take effect.

SEC. 3. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication according to law:

Approved February 14th, 1862.

CHAPTER 11.

COMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATION.

AN ACT to repeal Chapter 81 of the laws of the 8th session of the General Assembly, passed March 80th, 1860, entitled an Act to provide for the establishment of a Commissioner in the City of New York to promote immigration to the State of Iowa.

Commissioner of Immigration abolished.

Section. 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa, That Chapter 81 of the Laws of the 8th General Assembly of the State of Iowa, entitled "an Act to provide for the establishment of a Commissioner in the City of New York to promote immigration to the State of Iowa," be and the same is hereby repealed.

SEC. 2. Nothing in this Act contained shall be so